

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY,

Defendant.

Civ. Action No. 17-2047 (JEB)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S COMBINED OPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. The DHS’s Role in Securing Election Infrastructure 2

 II. The Detection and Reporting of Russian Interference in the 2016 Election 5

 III. EPIC’s FOIA Request and Scope of Issues in Dispute..... 9

ARGUMENT 11

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

 II. EPIC IS ENTITLED TO PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 14

 A. The DHS Has Not Met Its Burden to Withhold Material Pursuant
 to Exemption 5 16

 B. The DHS has not met its burden to withhold material pursuant to
 Exemption 7(E)..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>Am. Immigration Council v. DHS</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2014)..... | 16 |
| <i>Am. Immigration Council v. DHS</i> , 30 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D.D.C. 2014)..... | 32 |
| <i>Am. Immigration Council v. DHS</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | 31 |
| <i>Brayton v. Office of U.S. Trade Rep.</i> , 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 13 |
| <i>Brown v. FBI</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 388 (D.D.C. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. DOJ</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 11 |
| <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... | 13, 17, 20 |
| <i>Ctr. for Pub. Integrity v. United States Dep't of Commerce</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2019)..... | 24 |
| <i>Dep't of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164, 173 (1991)..... | 12 |
| <i>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... | 13 |
| <i>DOJ v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)..... | 13 |
| <i>EFF v. DOJ</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2011)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>EPIC v. CBP</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2016)..... | 31 |
| <i>EPIC v. DHS</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | 12, 13, 33 |
| <i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>Heartland All. For Human Needs & Human Rights v. DHS</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2018)..... | 26 |
| <i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... | 12, 30 |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of State</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C.), amended on reconsideration, 282 F. Supp. 3d 338 (D.D.C. 2017) | 20 |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DHS</i> , 895 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | 12 |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 260 (D.D.C. 2014)..... | 17 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 29 |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 16 |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019) | 17, 21 |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Leopold v. CIA</i> , 89 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2015) | 17 |
| <i>Mead Data Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (1977) | 15, 17 |
| <i>Meeropol v. Meese</i> , 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 16 |
| <i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011) | 12 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 12 |
| <i>Nat’l Whistleblower Ctr. v. HHS</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2012) | 29 |
| <i>Neuman v. United States</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 416 (D.D.C. 2014) | 13 |
| <i>New Orleans Workers’ Ctr. for Racial Justice v. ICE</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2019) | 31 |
| <i>Niskanen Ctr. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , No. CV 19-125 (JEB), 2020 WL 224515 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2020) | 13 |
| <i>PETA v. NIH</i> , 745 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 14 |
| <i>Pratt v. Webster</i> , 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982) | 31 |
| <i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. OMB</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010) | 17 |
| <i>Pub. Empls. for Env’tl. Responsibility v. U.S. Section, Int’l Boundary and Water Comm’n</i> , 740 F.3d 195 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 30, 33 |
| <i>Quinon v. FBI</i> , 86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 16 |
| <i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press v. FBI</i> , 877 F.3d 399 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 12 |
| <i>Senate of P.R. v. DOJ</i> , 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 17 |
| <i>Shapiro v. DOJ</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>rev’d in part, vacated in part on alternative grounds</i> , 944 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 14 |
| <i>Stolt-Nielson Transp. Group Ltd. v. United States</i> , 534 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 15 |

Strunk v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
845 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 31

Ullah v. CIA, No. CV 18-2785 (JEB),
2020 WL 248937 (D.D.C. Jan. 16, 2020)..... 14

Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard,
180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i) 17

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A) 14

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 13

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 15, 34

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7) 30

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E) 30

6 U.S.C. §§ 651–74..... 5

Other Authorities

Abigail Abrams, *Here’s What We Know So Far About Russia’s 2016 Meddling*, Time
(Apr. 18, 2019)..... 6

Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Sec. Agency, *#Protect2020 Strategic Plan 4* (Feb. 2020)..... 5

Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Sec. Agency, *About CISA* (2020)..... 5, 33

*Cybersecurity of Voting Machines: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Info Technology &
Intergovernmental Affairs of the H. Comm. on Oversight and Gov’t Reform*, 115th
Cong. (2017) (written testimony of NPPD Senior Official performing the duties of
Under Sec. Christopher Krebs)..... 4

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. & Fed. Bureau of Investigation, *GRIZZLY STEPPE – Russian
Malicious Cyber Activity* (2016)..... 6, 7

Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *Election Security: Our Election Services* (June 9, 2020)..... 5

Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *National Infrastructure Protection Plan: 2007/2008 Update
(2008)*..... 3

Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *NPPD at a Glance* (2018)..... 3

Dustin Volz & Jim Finkle, *FBI Detects Breaches Against Two State Voter Systems*,
Reuters (Aug. 29, 2016)..... 7

EPIC, *EPIC v. NSA: EPIC Obtains Presidential Directive for Cybersecurity* (2014)..... 2

Erin Banco & Betsy Swan, *Trump’s DHS Gusts Task Forces Protecting Elections From
Foreign Meddling*, Daily Beast (Feb. 14, 2020)..... 5

Geoff Mulvihill & Jake Pearson, *Federal Government Notifies 21 States of Election
Hacking*, Assoc. Press (Sept. 22, 2017)..... 22

Martin de Bourmont & Jana Winter, *DHS Warns of Russian Interference Plans in 2020
Elections, as Washington Focuses on Ukraine*, Yahoo News (Oct. 24, 2019)..... 8

Office of Inspector General, Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *Progress Made, But Additional
Efforts Are Needed to Secure the Election Infrastructure* 5, OIG-19-24 (Feb. 28, 2019).... 3, 22

Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence, *Assessing Russian Activities and Intentions in
Recent US Elections* (2017) 6

Report of the Select Committee on Intelligence United States Senate on Russian Active
Measures Campaigns and Interference in the 2016 U.S. Election..... 8

Russian Interference in the 2016 U.S. Elections: Hearing Before H. Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence, 115th Cong. (2017) (written opening statement of Jeh Johnson, former Secretary, Department of Homeland Security) 4, 8

Russian Interference in the 2016 U.S. Elections: Hearing Before S. Select Comm. on Intelligence, 115th Cong. (2017) (testimony of Jeanette Manfra, Acting Deputy Under Secretary, Department of Homeland Security) 7

Senate Select Committee on Intelligence, *Russian Active Measures Campaigns and Interference in the 2016 U.S. Election, Volume 3: U.S. Government Response to Russian Activities* (2020) 9

Statement by Secretary Jeh Johnson on the Designation of Election Infrastructure as a Critical Infrastructure Subsector (Jan. 6, 2017) 4

The White House, *Presidential Policy Directive—Critical Infrastructure Security and Resilience* (Feb. 12, 2013) 2

The White House, *The Comprehensive National Cybersecurity Initiative* (2009) 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 13
